





June 7, 2004
Ila Eileen Indelicato

Post Office Box 218

Lockeford, CA 95237

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-04-104
Dear Ms. Indelicato:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter should not be construed as advice on any decisions of the Lockeford Community Services District Board of Directors which may have already taken place.  Our assistance is based on the facts presented in your request; the Fair Political Practices Commission (“Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it provides advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
QUESTIONS
In connection with the development of a new subdivision and anticipated growth in the area proximate to the subdivision, may you participate in the deliberations of and vote with the Lockeford Community Services District (“LCSD”) Board of Directors (“Board”) on the questions of whether to:
 
1.  Conduct an environmental study of property to be acquired for wastewater disposal; and 

2.  Upgrade the LCSD sewer system, including the acquisition of real property for wastewater disposal? 
   CONCLUSIONS

1.  You may participate in the deliberations and vote of the Board with respect to the decision of whether to conduct the environmental study.  Since merely conducting the environmental study will not, by itself confer any benefits or permissions on the subdivision developer, it is not reasonably foreseeable that the decision to conduct the study will have a material financial effect upon one or more of your economic interests.  

2.  You may not participate in the deliberations and vote of the Board with respect to the upgrade of the LCSD sewer system and the acquisition of real property for wastewater disposal facilities.  Since you state that the subdivision, once completed, could have a financial impact on your employer, it is reasonably foreseeable that these decisions will have a material financial effect upon your employer, which is an economic interest to you.  
FACTS


LCSD is a commission for water, sewers and parks servicing an unincorporated area of San Joaquin County.  You are an elected member of the Board and will serve a four-year term.  


The San Joaquin County Planning Department has approved a major subdivision in an unincorporated area of the county which is targeted for growth under the county’s general plan.  Your principal residence is located approximately 1/3 of a mile from the proposed boundaries of the subdivision.  This area is subject to the jurisdiction of the LCSD and the developer of this subdivision received a “will serve” letter from the LCSD, dated May 2003.  The developer has requested that the LDSD upgrade the sewer facilities which will service the subdivision.  This will include the purchase of real property to be used as the site of additional wastewater disposal facilities.  An environmental study will be required in connection with the acquisition of any real property for this facility.   
You are privately employed as a real estate agent and work for a real estate brokerage firm.  Neither you nor your office will have any dealings with respect to LCSD’s negotiations for or purchase of additional wastewater disposal property.   You estimate that the new subdivision will not have a financial impact on you or your employer over the next two years.  However, you anticipate that the new subdivision would have a financial impact on you, as a real estate agent, and on your real estate brokerage firm employer, once the lots or homes are ready for sale.   

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest (regulation 18700(b)(1) – (8)).  This standard analysis is discussed below.   

1. & 2.   Are you a public official making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?


The conflict-of-interest prohibitions apply only to public officials.  As a member of the Lockeford Community Services District Board of Directors, you are a public official.  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).)   As a director, unless disqualified under the conflict-of-interest provisions, you will make, participate in making, or use your official position to influence governmental decisions of the Board, including voting on the specific matters described in your request.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(1).)


3.  What are your economic interests?

The economic interests which might give rise to a conflict of interest are defined in regulations 18703-18703.5.  The specific economic interests that may apply to you are described below: 
  

A.  Business Entity
  
A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or of which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b).)  You are employed by a real estate brokerage company.  As an employee of this business, the real estate brokerage is a business entity which is an economic interest to you.


B.  Sources of Income 

A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3).  Special rules apply to identify sources of income which are an economic interest to a public official when the official receives commission income.  Insofar as it relates to your circumstances, regulation 18703.3(c)(2)(C) identifies these sources of income as follows:

          “(C)  A real estate agent:

(i)  The broker and brokerage business entity under whose auspices the agent works;

(ii) The person the agent represents in the transaction; and

(iii) Any person who receives a finder’s or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.”
  

Any of the foregoing persons who provide you, when acting in your capacity as a real estate agent, with income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to a particular governmental decision will be an economic interest to you.  

C.  Real Property


A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2).  Presumably, your interest in the home which is your principal residence has a fair market value of $2,000 or more.  Thus, you have an economic interest in your principal residence. 

4.   Will these economic interests be directly or indirectly involved in the decision?  
A.  Business Entity and Sources of Income -- Any person, including a business entity, which is a source of income in which a public official has an economic interest, is directly involved in a governmental decision if that person, either directly or by an agent initiates a proceeding by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request, or is a named party in, or is the subject of a proceeding before the official or the official’s agency.  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(1)-(a)(2).)  A business entity or source of income is the subject of a proceeding concerning a decision before the official or the official’s agency if the decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial, or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the source of income.  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(2).)  If a business entity or source of income is not directly involved in a governmental decision, it is considered to be indirectly involved. 

Under the facts you provide, your real estate broker/employer is not the subject of these decisions nor the initiator of the proceedings in which the decision will be made.  Thus, your real estate broker/employer is considered to be indirectly involved.  Since we do not have sufficient facts to identify whether any of your sources of commission income, other than your broker/employer, are directly or indirectly involved in these decisions, you should apply the above regulations to determine whether any of these sources are directly involved in these decisions.   


B.  Real Property -- 
The appropriate standards for determining direct or indirect involvement of an official’s economic interest in real property are found in regulation 18704.2.  Under this regulation, real property is considered directly involved in a governmental decision if either: “1) [t]he real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision…” or the governmental decision is of a type which falls into any of the five categories listed in regulation 18704.2(a)(2) – (a)(6).  If a real property interest is not directly involved in a governmental decision, it is considered to be indirectly involved for the purpose of determining the appropriate materiality standard.  (Regulation 18704.2(c)(2).)


In this instance, your principal residence is located approximately one-third of a mile away from the subdivision (more than 500 feet from the boundaries of the subdivision) and does not meet any of the criteria under the regulations to be considered directly involved in these decisions.  Thus, it is deemed indirectly involved in these decisions.


 5. & 6.  What are the applicable materiality standards and is it reasonably foreseeable that the financial effects of the governmental decisions upon your economic interests will meet this materiality standard?


A conflict of interest may arise only when the reasonably foreseeable financial effects of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interests are material.  (Regulation 18700(a).)  Different standards apply to determine whether a reasonably foreseeable financial effect on an economic interest will be material, depending on the nature of the economic interest and whether that interest is directly or indirectly involved in the agency’s decision.  We discuss below only the materiality standards that correspond to the type of involvement identified in step 4, above.    


A.  Material Financial Effect

i.  Business Entities

When a business entity that is an economic interest to a public official is indirectly involved in a governmental decision, the financial effect deemed material varies in amount in direct relationship to the size of the business entity.  Regulation 18705.1(c) sets out four tiers which rank business entities by size, using either the business entity’s public listing status (i.e., among Fortune 500, listed on the New York Stock Exchange, American Stock Exchange, or NASDAQ) or, if not listed, the business entity’s earnings before taxes (or in certain instances net income) over the most recent fiscal year. 

In a telephone conversation with Commission staff held on June 1, 2004, you indicated that your brokerage/employer is not of sufficient size to be publicly traded or meet the eligibility criteria to be publicly traded.  Thus, due to its small size, this entity falls under the ranking provided in subdivision 18705.1(c)(4).  The materiality standard appropriate to that ranking and applicable to this entity is:

 “(A)  The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease to the business entity’s gross revenues for a fiscal year in the amount of $20,000 or more; or,

  (B)  The governmental decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $5,000 or more; or,
  (C)  The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of business entity’s assets or liabilities of $20,000 or more.”

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  You also ask whether, generically, you will have a conflict of interest prohibiting you from voting on issues relating to water and sewer service for future, unspecified county-approved developments.  This is a hypothetical question which does not present an actual decision of the Board, based on a specific proposal or known facts.  We do not provide advice with respect to hypothetical questions and thus decline to offer advice in response to this particular request.  (See, regulation 18329(b)(8)(D), copy enclosed.)


	�  If a public official’s office is listed in section 87200 (“87200 filers” include members of a county’s board of supervisors) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105.)  Since you are a member of the Lockeford Community Services District Board of Directors, these requirements apply to you. 


	�  In addition to the economic interests separately listed in section 87103, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, and may have a conflict of interest in any decision foreseeably resulting in an increase or decrease in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family, in the amount of $250 or more over a 12-month period.  (Regulation 18703.5.)





